

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| v. |) | CASE NO. 4:12-CV-00080-CEJ |
| |) | |
| BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, |) | |
| ACARTHA GROUP, LLC, |) | |
| MIC VII, LLC, |) | |
| ACARTHA TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LP, and |) | |
| GRYPHON INVESTMENTS III, LLC |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants, and |) | |
| |) | |
| MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC, |) | |
| |) | |
| Relief Defendant. |) | |
| |) | |

**DEFENDANT BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i, ii

Table of Authorities iii, iv, v, vi, vii, viii

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual Background 4

III. Argument 5

 A. Summary of Legal Standards 5

 B. Plaintiff’s Complaint Overall Fails to State any Claim
 Upon Which Relief May Be Granted because Plaintiff
 Employs an Impermissible Style of Pleading 8

 C. Plaintiff’s Complaint Additionally Fails to State a Claim
 By Failing to Sufficiently Plead Several Requisite
 Elements of the Stated Causes of Action 13

 1. Plaintiff Fails to Sufficiently Allege Conduct
 “In Connection With” Sale or Purchase of a
 Security (Required in Counts I, II, III, and IV)13

 2. Requisite Scienier is Not Sufficiently Pleaded
 (Required in Counts I, III, IV, V, and VI) 17

 3. Fraudulent Conduct Complained of Is Not
 Sufficiently Pleaded (all Counts) 18

 a. Plaintiff Fails to Sufficiently Allege that
 Any Purported Conduct was Fraudulent,
 False or Misleading 19

 b. Plaintiff Fails to Sufficiently Allege that Any
 Purported Misrepresentations or Omissions
 were “Material” 20

 c. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Any Duty to Disclose 22

- 4. The Investment Advisers Act Claims
(Counts V-VIII) 23

- 5. The Aiding and Abetting Claims (Counts IV,
VI, and VII) Must Fail 24

- IV. Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aaron v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 446 U.S. 680,
100 S. Ct. 1945 (1980) 17

Allard v. Arthur Andersen & Co. (USA), 924 F. Supp. 488
(S.D.N.Y. 1996) 15

Andela v. University of Miami, 692 F. Supp.2d 1356
(S.D. Fla. 2010), *aff'd in part, dismissed in part on other
grounds*,--- Fed. Appx. ---, 2012 WL 45441 (11th Cir. Jan. 10, 2012) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 5

*Assoc. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State
Council of Carpenters*, 459 U.S. 519 103 S. Ct. 897 (1983). 8

Banca Cremi, S.A. v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc., 132 F.3d 1017
(4th Cir. 1997) 22

Basic, Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 244,
108 S. Ct. 978 (1988) 21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544,
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) 6, 6

Benton v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., 524 F.3d 866
(8th Cir. 2008) 8

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. MWS, LLC, 2012 WL 368736,
(E.D. Mo. Feb. 3, 2012) 7

Carton v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 611 F.3d 451
(8th Cir. 2010) 7

Commercial Property Invs., Inc. v. Quality Inns Int’l, Inc.,
61 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1995) 19

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 6

Correa-Martinez v. Arrillaga-Belendez, 903 F. 2d 49
(1st Cir. 1990)26

Delta Holdings, Inc. v. National Distillers and Chemical Corp.,
945 F.2d 1226 (2d Cir. 1991) 22

DiLeo v. Ernst & Young, 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) 19

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185,
96 S. Ct. 1375 (1976) 17

First Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon,
629 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 16

Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green tree Fin. Corp., 270 F.3d 645,
(8th Cir. 2001) 18

Freschi v. Grand Coal Venture, 551 F. Supp. 1220
(S.D.N.Y. 1982) 16

Goldman v. McMahan, Brafman, Morgan & Co.,
No. 85 Civ. 2236 (PKL), 1987 WL 12820 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 1987) 16

Goldstein v. S.E.C., 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 24

In re AMDOCS Ltd. Securities Litigation, 390 F.3d 542
(8th Cir. 2004) 20

In re Am. Express Shareholder Litig., 840 F. Supp. 260
(S.D.N.Y. 1993) 23

In re Axis Capital Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig., 456 F. Supp. 2d 576
(S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd sub nom. In re Morgan Stanley
Info. Fund Sec. Litig.*, 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) 23

In re Ceridian Corp. Secs. Litig., 542 F.3d 240
(8th Cir. 2008)18

In re Hutchinson Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation,
536 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2008) 21

In re K-tel Intern., Inc. Securities Litigation,
300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002) 22

In re Lifecore Biomedical, Inc. Sec. Litig., 159 F.R.D. 513
(D. Minn. 1993) 19

In re Metro. Sec. Litig., 532 F. Supp. 2d 1260
(E.D. Wash. 2007) 9

In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig., 643 F. Supp. 2d
366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 23

In re Parmalat Securities Litigation, 479 F. Supp. 2d 332
(S.D.N.Y. 2007) 6

Jakobe v. Rawlings Sporting Goods Co., 943 F. Supp. 1143
(E.D. Mo. 1996) 6, 21, 22

Johnson Ent. of Jacksonville, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.,
162 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998) 12

Levine v. Diamantheset, Inc., 950 F.2d 1478
(9th Cir. 1991) 14

Lillard v. Stockton, 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081
(N.D. Okla. 2003) 6

Marine Bank v. Weaver, 455 U.S. 551, 102 S. Ct. 1220 (1982) 13

MathStar, Inc. v. Tiberius Capital II, LLC, 712 F. Supp. 2d 870
(D. Minn. 2010) 14

Moses.com Securities v. Comprehensive Software Systems, Inc.,
406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005) 7

*Northern Valley Communications, LLC v. Quest Communications
Co., LLC*, 2012 WL 523683 (D.S.D. Feb. 16, 2012) 8

Northstar Indus., Inc. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 576 F.3d 827
(8th Cir. 2009) 8

O'Brien v. DiGrazia, 544 F.2d 543 (1st Cir. 1976) 25

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265, 106 S. Ct. 2932 (1986) 8

Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc., 122 F.3d 539
(8th Cir. 1997) 8, 19, 20

Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc., 643 F.3d 681
(9th Cir. 2011) 21

Ritchie v. St. Louis Jewish Light, 630 F.3d 713
(8th Cir. 2011) 8

Rogan v. Menino, 175 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 1999) 25

Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, 929 F.2d 875
(1st Cir. 1991) 19

Sable v. Southmark/Envicon Capital Corp., 819 F. Supp. 324
(S.D.N.Y. 1993) 22

Schaller Tel. Co. v. Golden Sky Systems, 298 F.3d 736
(8th Cir. 2002) 8

Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Carlstedt, 678 F. Supp. 1543
(W.D. Okla. 1987) 14

S.E.C. v. Bolla, 401 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005),
aff'd in part and remanded, 475 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 24

S.E.C. v. Evolution Capital Advisors, LLC, CIV.A. H-11-2945,
2011 WL 6754070 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2011) 13

S.E.C. v. Fraser, 2009 WL 2450508 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2009) 9, 10, 11

S.E.C. v. Fraser, 2010 WL 5776401 (D. Ariz. Jan. 28, 2010) 8

S.E.C. v. Mannion, 789 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2011) 24

S.E.C. v. Mercury Interactive, 2008 WL 4544443 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2008) 12

S.E.C. v. Patel, 2009 WL 2015794 (D.N.H. July 7, 2009) 12

S.E.C. v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC, 612 F. Supp. 2d 241
(S.D.N.Y. 2009) 25

S.E.C. v. Rogers, 790 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1986), *disagreed
with on other grounds by Pinter v. Dahl*, 108 S. Ct. 2063 (1988)22

S.E.C. v. Shanahan, 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011) 18

S.E.C. v. Steadman, 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 17

S.E.C. v. Tambone, 417 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2006) 25

S.E.C. v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813, 122 S. Ct. 1899 (2002) 13, 15, 23

Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp., 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) 5

Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979),
aff'd on other grounds, 450 U.S. 91, 101 S. Ct. 999,
67 L.Ed.2d 69 (1981) 17

Strategic Income Fund, L.L.C. v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg Corp.,
305 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2002)12

Stewart v. Fry, 575 F. Supp. 753 (E.D. Mo. 1983) 20

Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp., 553 F.2d 1033
(7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 434 U.S. 875,
98 S. Ct. 224, 225, 54 L.Ed.2d 155 (1977) 18

Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
404 U.S. 6, 92 S. Ct. 165 (1971) 14

*Teamsters Local 617 Pension and Welfare Funds v.
Apollo Group, Inc.*, 617 F. Supp. 2d 763 (D. Ariz. 2009),
vacated on other grounds, 690 F. Supp. 2d 959 D. Ariz. 2009). 9

United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer, 470 F.3d 1350
(11th Cir. 2006) 12

Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp., 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006) 9

Weisburgh v. St. Jude Medical, Inc., 158 F.R.D. 638 (D. Minn. 1994), *aff'd*, 62 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1995) 6

Wortley v. Camplin, 333 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2003) 21

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 2, 6, 9, 19, 20, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 5, 7, 8, 26

UNITED STATES CODE

15 U.S.C.A. § 77q(a) 13

15 U.S.C.A. § 78j(b) 13

15 U.S.C.A. § 80b-2(a)(11) 23

15 U.S.C.A. § 80b-6(1, 2) 24

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 13, 14, 15, 17, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1202 (3d ed. 2004) 7

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedures* § 1216 7
